LONG-TERM DEBT 10,402  –  – 10,402 Long-term debt

e), f) ACCRUED PENSION LIABILITY 6,391 6,023  – 12,414 Pension liability

8,700 9,929 55,013 Total Non-Current Liabilities

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 27,985  –  – 27,985 Share capital

Contributed surplus 6,134  –  – 6,134 Contributed surplus

k) Retained earnings 488,206 (19,229)  – 468,977 Retained earnings

l) Accumulated other Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) 1,135 6,863  – 7,998 comprehensive income

Total Shareholders’ Equity 523,460 (12,366)  – 511,094 Total Shareholders’ Equity

Total Liabilities and

$	 655,835 $	 2,731 $	  – $	 658,566 Shareholders’ Equity

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

33
Reitmans (Canada) Limited

Reconciliation of Statement of Earnings for the nine months ended October 30, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended October 30, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

d) Sales $	 800,793 $	 (10,507) $	  – $	 790,286 Sales

Cost of goods sold and selling,

general and administrative expenses 649,771  – (394,313) 255,458 Cost of goods sold

151,022 (10,507) 394,313 534,828 Gross profit

a), b), c), d)  – (9,176) 400,215 391,039 Selling and distribution expenses

c), e), f)  – (477) 40,010 39,533 Administrative expenses

Depreciation and amortization 45,075  – (45,075)  –

Operating earnings before

the undernoted 105,947 (854) (837) 104,256 Results from operating activities

Investment income 2,674  – 837 3,511 Finance income

Interest on long-term debt 583  –  – 583 Finance costs

Earnings before income taxes 108,038 (854)  – 107,184 Earnings before income taxes

Income taxes:

Current 35,034

Future (2,616)

i) 32,418 (402)  – 32,016 Income taxes

Net earnings $	 75,620 $	 (452) $	  – $	 75,168 Net earnings

Earnings per share: Earnings per share:

Basic $	 1.13 $	 1.12 Basic

Diluted 1.12 1.11 Diluted

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

Net earnings $	 75,620 $	 (452) $	  – $	 75,168 Net earnings

Other comprehensive income: Other comprehensive income:

Net unrealized gain on Net unrealized gain on

available-for-sale financial assets available-for-sale financial assets

arising during the period arising during the period

(net of tax of  $394) 2,643  –  – 2,643 (net of tax of $394)

Comprehensive income $	 78,263 $	 (452) $	  – $	 77,811 Total comprehensive income

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Reitmans (Canada) Limited

34

Reconciliation of Statement of Earnings for the three months ended October 30, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

d) Sales $	 266,162 $	 (3,647) $	  – $	 262,515 Sales

Cost of goods sold and selling,

general and administrative expenses 224,196  – (135,481) 88,715 Cost of goods sold

41,966 (3,647) 135,481 173,800 Gross profit

a), b), c), d)  – (5,470) 138,193 132,723 Selling and distribution expenses

c), e), f)  – (159) 13,417 13,258 Administrative expenses

Depreciation and amortization 15,163  – (15,163)  –

Operating earnings before

the undernoted 26,803 1,982 (966) 27,819 Results from operating activities

Investment income 1,030  – 966 1,996 Finance income

Interest on long-term debt 189  –  – 189 Finance costs

Earnings before income taxes 27,644 1,982  – 29,626 Earnings before income taxes

Income taxes:

Current 9,236

Future (866)

i) 8,370 564  – 8,934 Income taxes

Net earnings $	 19,274 $	 1,418 $	  – $	 20,692 Net earnings

Earnings per share: Earnings per share:

Basic $	 0.29 $	 0.31 Basic

Diluted 0.29 0.31 Diluted

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended October 30, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts